 RC-9100
MULTIBAND P25 AIRBORNE REMOTE CONTROL
Installation Instructions
TiL Document No. 14RE508
Rev. B
Issue 2
NOVEMBER 2015
Technisonic Industries Limited

1.3  TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Specification     Characteristic
Model Designation:
Part Number:
RC-9100
131281-1 (standard)
131281-2 (night vision compatible)
Physical Dimensions: Approx. 5.75" x 3" x 1.3"
Weight: 12 oz (344g)
Operating Temperature Range:  -30°  C to +60°  C
Power Requirement:
Voltage: 28.0 VDC, ± 15%
Current: 60 mA minimum
 150 mA maximum
Communication Protocol: RS-232
 115200,N,8,1
Panel Back Lighting: 28 VDC/AC or 5 VDC/AC
 (Software Configurable)
SECTION 1: GENERAL DESCRIPTION
TECHNISONIC INDUSTRIES LIMITED
RC-9100 Installation Instructions TiL 14RE508 Rev. B Issue 2
2
This page is intentionally left blank.
TECHNISONIC INDUSTRIES LIMITED
RC-9100 Installation Instructions TiL 14RE508 Rev. B Issue 2
3
2.1 GENERAL
This section contains information and instructions for the correct installation of the RC-9100
remote control.
2.2 EQUIPMENT PACKING LOG
Unpack the equipment and check for any damage that may have occurred during transit.  Save
the original shipping container for returns due to damage or warranty claims. Check that each
item on the packing slip has been shipped in the container.
2.3 INSTALLATION
The RC-9100 Remote Control (P/N 131281-1 or -2) is designed to be Dzus mounted and should
be installed in conjunction with an IN-RC91 installation kit. See Figure 1 for an outline drawing of
the unit with dimensions to facilitate the installation.
2.4 INSTALLATION KIT - CONTENTS
The IN-RC91 installation kit (P/N 149534-1) or IN-RC9 kit (P/N 059616-1) consists of:
1. One 9-pin Cannon D mating connector (female) complete with crimp pins and hood.
FIGURE 1 Outline Drawing for Model RC-9100
SECTION 2: INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
TECHNISONIC INDUSTRIES LIMITED
RC-9100 Installation Instructions TiL 14RE508 Rev. B Issue 2
4
2.5 INSTALLATION - PIN LOCATIONS AND CONNECTIONS
J1 (9-Pin D-Connections) - Use FEMALE Connector
Pin # Description
1 Ground
2 Debug
3 Reset
4 +28 Volts DC
5 Vcc (+3.3 VDC)
6 Backlight
7 RX Data
8 TX Data
9 Auto ON
TABLE 1 Wire Connections
2.6 INSTALLATION - WIRING INSTRUCTIONS
Figure 2 shows all required connections and recommended wire sizes for the RC-9100 Remote
Control.
2.6.1  MAIN GROUND – PIN 1, J1
Pin 1 should be connected to ground. The pin is internally connected to the chassis.
2.6.2 DEBUG - PIN 2, J1
Do not connect. This pin is used for software updates at the factory.
2.6.3  RESET - PIN 3, J1
Do not connect. This pin is also used for software updates at the factory.
2.6.4  +28 VOLTS DC - PIN 4, J1
Connect to the 28 volt DC avionics bus through a 1 amp breaker.
2.6.5 VCC - PIN 5, J1
Do not connect. This is a 3.3 volt output to supply the programmer for software updates at the
factory. Output current is rated at 200 mA.
2.6.6  BACKLIGHT - PIN 6, J1